There are no changes in the nature of business during the year. 

7. TRANSFER TO RESERVES: 

The Company has transferred Rs. 90,074,936/- to reserves. 

8. SHARE CAPITAL: 

● AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL 

As on 31st March, 2025, the Company has authorized share capital of Rs. 24,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Four Crore 

Only) divided into 2.4 crore equity shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

● ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL 

As on 31st March, 2025, the Issued, subscribed and Paid-Up Capital is Rs. 23,91,58,520/- (Rupees Twenty-Three Crore, 

Ninety-One Lakh, Fifty-Eight Thousand, Five Hundred and Twenty Only) divided into 2,39,15,852 equity shares of Rs. 

10/- each. 

9. SUBSIDIARIES, JOINT VENTURES AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES: 

I. As on 31st March, 2025, the Company does not have any Subsidiaries, Associates and joint ventures company as 

per Companies Act, 2013.